

Nos. 08-240 and 08-372

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAC'S SHELL SERVICE, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC, ET AL.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

MAC'S SHELL SERVICE, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS IN NO. 08-372
AND RESPONDENTS IN NO. 08-240**

ELENA KAGAN

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY

Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

PHILIP J. WEISER

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

DAVID A. O'NEIL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument	10
I. A franchisee may not recover for “constructive” termination if it continues to sell the same fuel, use the same trademark, and occupy the same premises	10
A. The prohibition imposed by 15 U.S.C. 2802(a)(1) is limited by its terms to franchisor conduct that terminates the franchise	10
B. Extending the statutory prohibition to conduct that does not terminate the franchise is inconsis- tent with the history, structure, and purposes of the PMPA	12
C. The court of appeals’ decision is inconsistent with the doctrine of “constructive termination” in other contexts	18
D. Because the conduct at issue here did not end the franchises, the dealers could not recover under the Act	21
II. The court of appeals correctly held that a franchisee may not recover for “constructive” nonrenewal under the PMPA if it signs and operates under a renewed franchise agreement	22
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abrams Shell v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Adams v. Greenwood</i> , 10 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 1993)	23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Bus Interiors, Inc. v. Haworth, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1135 (8th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>American Cas. Co. v. Baker</i> , 22 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>American Cas. Co. v. Continisio</i> , 17 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>American Motors Sales Corp. v. Semke</i> , 384 F.2d 192 (10th Cir. 1967)	19
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	27
<i>Bean v. Wisconsin Bell, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Brendle’s Stores Inc. v. OTR</i> , 978 F.2d 150 (4th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1870 (2009)	14
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	28
<i>Coast to Coast Stores (Cent. Org.), Inc. v. Gruschus</i> , 667 P.2d 619 (Wash. 1983)	20
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	12
<i>Dersch Energies, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2002)	11, 14, 16, 23, 27
<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Department of Consumer Affairs</i> , 793 F.2d 431 (1st Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Imperial Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Mass. 1983)	19
<i>Kerr v. Quinn</i> , 692 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Lippo v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 776 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1985)	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Virginia Gasoline Marketers & Automotive Repair Ass’n</i> , 34 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1148 (1995)	17
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	18, 20
<i>Petereit v. S.B. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1169 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1119 (1996)	20
<i>Remus v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 479 U.S. 925 (1986)	20
<i>Veracka v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 445 (1st Cir. 1981)	14
Statutes:	
Automobile Dealers Day in Court Act, 15 U.S.C. 1221 <i>et seq.</i>	19
15 U.S.C. 1222	19
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 2801 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
15 U.S.C. 2801(1)(A)	2
15 U.S.C. 2801(1)(B)	2, 11
15 U.S.C. 2801(2)	2
15 U.S.C. 2801(14)	2, 22
15 U.S.C. 2801(17)	2, 11
15 U.S.C. 2802	2, 24
15 U.S.C. 2802(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 2802(a)(2)	4, 22, 28
15 U.S.C. 2802(b)(3)	24
15 U.S.C. 2802(b)(3)(A)(i)	25, 26

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 2802(b)(3)(A)(ii)	26
15 U.S.C. 2803	2, 24
15 U.S.C. 2804	2
15 U.S.C. 2804(a)	25
15 U.S.C. 2804(c)	25
15 U.S.C. 2805	2, 24
15 U.S.C. 2805(a)	2, 27
15 U.S.C. 2805(b)(1)	2, 25
15 U.S.C. 2805(b)(2)	3, 16, 26
15 U.S.C. 2805(b)(2)(A)(i)	16
15 U.S.C. 2805(d)	2
15 U.S.C. 2805(d)(1)	9, 28
15 U.S.C. 2805(e)	2
15 U.S.C. 2806(a)(1)	3, 15

Miscellaneous:

123 Cong. Rec. (1977):

p. 10,383	16, 25
p. 10,384	13, 16
p. 10,387	13
124 Cong. Rec. 12,764 (1978)	17
43 Fed. Reg. 38,743 (1978)	1
61 Fed. Reg. 32,786 (1996)	1
2 W. Michael Garner, <i>Franchise and Distribution Law and Practice</i> (2003)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 737, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	15
S. Rep. No. 731, 95th Cong, 2d Sess. (1978)	13, 14, 15, 17, 24, 27

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>The Compact Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	11
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1966)	11
